Project Data

A AAAA > e: X Area Minimal Flood Hazard

Legal & Property Description

01-3125-024-2890

2887 N.W. 5" LLC

2887 NW 5th LLC

2887 & 289 NW 5 Ave., Miami, Florida, 33127

Folio Number:
Owner Name:
Name of Title:
Street Address:
Legal Description:

Northern Blvd TR PB 2-29 lots 10 & 11 less E 46706

Code Compliance

Note: use all codes and standards to the latest edition
Applicable codes and standards shall include all state laws, local ordinances,
utility Company regulations and the applicable requirements of the following
accepted codes and standards.

Without limiting the number as follows:

. Florida building code 7th edition - (2020)

. ACI 318-19.

. National Electrical Code (NEC 2017).

. National electrical safety and health standard.

. Local ordinances, regulations of the building depts.

. NFPA 70 & Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC) 7. Edition
. Occupational safety and heglth standard.

Type of Repal

Existing Building Existing CMU construction type of lIl.
Alteration Type: Level ONE

A A

Aregs-&Loning CategOry
V )\ Vv Vv V

Concrete block construction 2 story adjusted area 3,990 sq. Ft. According to P.
Records

Concrete block construction 1 story adjusted area 6,749 sq. Ft. According to P.
Records

Interior Square Footage:*

BAY 1: 3,570 sq. ft. Warehouse Storage Section 309.1 group S1.
BAY 2: 4,157 sq. ft. Warehouse Storage Section 309.1 group S1.
BAY 3: 1,150 sq.ft. Warehouse Storage Section 309.1 group S1.
BAY 4: 1,150 sq.ft. Warehouse Storage Section 309.1 group S1.

*sq. footages based on owner supplied survey.

Existing Usage and General Scope of Work

General Scope of work includes:

Only repairs as outline in submitted 40 Year Recertification Engineering Report prepared by Florida
Builders Engineers & Inspectors, submitted to the City of Miami as part of this submission.

All areas PRIMARY FUCTIONS are to remain as Existing, Only repairs to existing spaces are being
underiake.

All areas are zoned T-6-8-0, Section NRD-1, with current usage group M, to remain.

All areas are one story spaces. Area on North West corner of property is a two-story structure, to remain.
Lower level (Bay Three), upper level (Bay Four), accessible from EXTERIOR ONLY.

Refer to Sheet SP.1.1 for DETAILED REPAIR SCOPE OF WORK BASED ON 40
YEAR RECERTIFICATION REPORT.

M. Hajjar & Associates
247 Malage Avenue
Coral Gables Florida 33134
305.445.2399

EB-83.73

40 Year Recertification Bullding Repairs
for
2887-2897 5th. Avenue LLC

Tl

A A

2887 - 2897 40 Yr. Recertification Repairs

2887-97 N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015

November 22, 2022

Revision
Revision
Revision
Revision

Revision

#O1

#O2
#0O3
#0004
#0O5

City Comment Response
City Comment Response
City Comment Response
Field Revisions

Feld Revisions

2/10/23
3/27/23
4/24/23
X/8/23
2/5/24

Complete resuomission as REPAR ONLY for 40 Year Recertification Process
Responce to Review Comments
Update based on Field Conditions

Cairification/Upodate based on Field Conditions

__ Drawing List

A.0.0 Cover Sheet AA A A
SP.1.0 Site Plan 1/8" A /A
SP.1.1 Bay Location Plan-New Sheet 1/8"/A

A.1.0 Bay 1 Floor Plan Repairs 1/4'"AA A
A1 Bay 2 & 3 Ground Floor Plans  1/4"AA /A A
A.1.2 Bay 4 Floor Plan Repairs 1/4" A A/ A

A.2.0 Reflected Ceiling Repair Plans  1/8" AA A
/A

Jorge Andres Diaz
AR100885

A.2.1 R.C.P. Update-New Sheet 1/8"
A.3.0 Roof Repair Plans 1/8"A
A.4.0 Elevations 1/4" A
A4l Elevation / Sections 1/4" AL LA
A.5.0 Sections & Details VoriesA
A.5.1 Details 1.1/2"
A.5.2 Details Varies %A
A.5.3 Fire Stop Repair Details
S.1.0 Existing Ground Floor Plan ]/8"A
S.1.1 Existing Second Floor Roof &

Floor Framing Plans 1/8”A
S.2.0 Existing Roof Demolition and

New Framing Plans 1/8" A\
S.2.1 Roof RTU Layout

& Stand Drawings Varies &
S.3.0 Structural Details Varies
S.4.0 Structural Details V<:1riesA
S.5.0 Concrete Repair Notes and

Details Varies A
S.6.0 Elevations and Wind Pressures 1/4”A
E-1.0 Site Plan, Elect. Legends, Notes 1/8"A
E-2.0 Lower Level Power Plan 1/8”A
E-3.0 Upper Level Power Plan, Panel

Schedule, Electrical Riser

Diagrams Varies A
E-40  Electrical R.C.P. 1/8" A
E-5.0 Electrical Roof Plan 1/8"A

__Location Plan  nis.

Project Site




s

| +12.69 N.G.V.D.
: C.OR.

Existing Landscape o

fo remain, n.i.c.
W
&
§
N\:\mwv/mf% s
& T
N %\\\“\
§
= H
- :
2, =1
%wﬂMIMv\ll\“\\N %
%, N
ﬁ”’mﬂmm\\!\ﬂ\*‘\‘\\
C 2
Q.
-t N
| ‘n m 8 .
—
+13.89'IN|G. \/ D! N
T
0.
Q
0
O
o

Existing Landscape |
l" to remain, n.i.c. _
—

NW. 29 Street

+14.13'N.G.V.D. ®\ +15.52'N.G.V.D.

C.OR. C.OR.

Existing Entry Stairs

2897 N.W. 5th Ave

Existing Roof Bay Four

to be reclcced

new railing
° Prop:eri‘y Li:ﬁe - ](:.)2.87'_ . 'f
” i|
Existing Roof Mounter Existing Wall Mounted
Compressors Compressors

Existing Parking area

to Rermain NLILC.

Existing Roof Bay Two
to be replaced/replaced

Adadjecent Structure ni.c

Existing Aley Emergency Exit Route
To Remain

Existing Roof Mounted
Compressors

Property Line - 120.0°

2887 NW. 5th Ave

Existing Roof Bay One
to be replaced/replaced

Property Line - 102.8.7°

7
@\“\\W\m iy ! \AMIWIIM% |
. N V2 Y,
+14.42'N.GV.D. | § N 2
N N E <
C.OR. B S = =

1 Existing Site Plan

A-2.1 1/8" = T'-

O

Adadjecent Structure ni.c

— PROJFFCT SCOPE

Repairs as outlined in submitted 40 year recertification submissions by
Florida Builders Engineering & Inspectors.

Only repairs outlined in these submitted reports are to be addressed.
These repairs DO NOT EFFECT THE PRIMARY FUNCTION OF THESE SPACES.

289

NW 5 AVE MIAMI, FL 33127

TRUCTURAL-GENERAL

ahwON -~

0 N O~

9.

Roof Replacement.
Stucco Repairs.
Repair crocked e

areq.

Plaster and G.W.B. repairs.

Repair Exterior Concrete Stair.

Install new Interior railings at exit stairs.
Install new exterior railing.

10. Replacement of broken windows with new impact resistant windows.
11. Repair interior g.w.b. where required.
ELECTRICAL

NN

Replacement of existing electrical panels.

Repair existing emergency exit signage. Replace if missing.
Repair or replace existing electrical feed to building.
Replace/repair branch circuits within space.
Repair/replace any damaged conduits.

Update emergency lighting.

Add additional lighting to existing parking area.

2887 NW 5 AVE MIAMI, FL 33127
STRUCTURAL-GENERAL

1.

Roof Repair/Replacement.

2. Stucco Repairs.

3. Repair cracked e

4. New exterio 7LN

5. Plaster and G.W.B.

6. Repair of damaged Structural Roof sheathing.

7. Repairinterior g.w.b. where required.
ELECTRICAL

1. Repair/replace any damaged conduits.

2. Update emergency lighting.

3. Add additional lighting to existing parking area.
—— OFFERED SUBMITTAL LIST

gubmit shop drawings for A/E for approval for following items:

New handrailing to be installed.

Roofing membrane assembly with current N.O.A.

Replacement Windows with N.O.A.

** Contractor shall be aware that some shop drawings will need to be submitted
to the City of Miami Building Department as part of this permit.

— CENERAL NOTES

1.

0 ®

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The general contractor shall familiarize himself with the project thoroughly
inspect the Site, the drawings and specs, so as to thoroughly understand
the work. Any and all Discrepancies and omissions shall be reported to
the a/e prior to starting of any work, that proceeds otherwise shall be, if
performed incorrectly, replaced or repaired with the cost of the same
being borne by the contractor. All dimensions shall be field conditions to
be Verified by the General Contractor for coordination prior to work
being done.

The contractor shall be responsible for all methods, procedures, and
temporary bracing and shoring to ensure safe working conditions at all
times. The investigation, shoring, temporary supports, etc. Are the sole
responsibility of the contractor.

All conditions and all applicable requirements of the contract between
the Contractor and owner shall govern all sections of the specifications.
Drawings indicate general and typical details of construction. Where
conditions are not specifically shown, similar details of construction shall
be use, subject to approval by A/E of record.

All construction shall conform to the Florida building code 7th edition
(2020). The Contractor shall coordinate all work with the work of all other
frades. All astm and other references as per the latest editions of these
standards, unless otherwise noted.

All work, completed or otherwise, shall be properly protected at all times.
Contractor shall follow all accepted methods of safety practice and
provide all fences, barricades, etc. As may be needed to protect life
and property and as may be required by authorities having jurisdiction
over this work. He shall repair at his own cost. Any damages to the
premises or adjacent work caused by his operation.

The architect/engineer shall not be responsible for, nor have control or
charge of the Construction means, methods, sequences or for the safety
precautions and programs.

Any and all loose debris above ceilings shall be removed.

The contractor shall be responsible for verification and coordination with
other trades and their work to ensure compliance with the drawings and
specifications.

The contractor shall verify sizes and locations of all openings for
electrical equipment with sub-contractors as well as shop drawings as
approved by architect before proceeding with work.

All items used in construction but not specifically mentioned herein shall
conform to all local codes and state ordinances as to applications and
use.

Provide insulation between all dissimilar metals and also cement and
metal.

The contractor shall test the site for hazardous materials, if any
hazardous materials, Including asbestos and lead are encountered
during the work, stop work Immediately and contact Owner and A/E of
record.

Owner shall be notified prior to disconnect any fire protection or
detection system.

The general contractor shall provide a "safety plan" which delineates
areas of Construction and construction traffic during phases of the
project.

It is the responsibility of the general contractor & sub-contractors to field
verify exact Measurements for "take offs".

s < ONPLANCE

Note: use all codes and standards to the latest edition

Applicable codes and standards shall include all state laws, local ordinances,
utility Company regulations and the applicable requirements of the following
accepted codes And standards.

Without limiting the number as follows:

1.
2.
3.

O NONO N

State requirement for educational facilities (sref)

Florida building code 7th edition - (2020)

Miami dade county public school (M-DCPS), design criteria 2015.
ACI 318-19.

. National Electrical Code (NEC 2017).

. Local ordinances, regulations of the building depts.
. National electrical safety and health standard.

. Occupational safety and health standard.

. NFPA 70

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399

FAXaS8eitHi2219
AR100885

Jorge Andres Diaz
AR 100885

2887-2897 40 Year
Recertification Repairs
2887 & 2897 NW 5th LLC
2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015

IINO. REVISION/SUBMISSION|  DATE

% Review Comments  |2/10/23

/A |Field Revisions ©/3/23

40 Year
Recertification Repairs

DRAWING
Existing Site Plan

DATE
11/22/2022

SCALE
As Shown

DRAWN
LFP

REVIEWED
MH

PROJ. NO.
01-2887-2022

SHEET NO.

SP.1.0




Existing Open Bay no. TWO
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M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

Jorge Andres Diaz

AR100885

. Bay FOUR Layout Diagram
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— DRAWING NOTES

This drawings is to used for BAY LOCATION ONLY. Refer to construction Plans
within this set of documents for repair requirements.

2887 & 2897 NW 5th LLC
2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015
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2887-2897 40 Year
Recertification Repairs
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DRAWING

Floor Plan Unit Layout
DATE

11/22/2022
SCALE

As Shown
DRAWN

e KEY PLAN @ LFP

L Bay One & Two Layout Diagram
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Existing Open Bay no. TWO

/ A.5.2 sim.
[ — — — — — — Y

Existing CMU Partition to underside of structure

Existing Storefront to remain

Existing AC Blower unit to remain

2&7

Existing
Exit Aley

287
i / A.5.2 sim.
e EBEd e I '
I
I
I
Existing AC Blower unit to remain |
Existing Conc. Stairs I
New Railing |
I
o Existing Open Pay no. ONE —
—l< xisting warehouse/ storage —l<
< - 73 A <
el. +0- 0" a.f.f.
+15.44' (NVGD)
Existing Parking
Area
NOT N SCOPE
Q) Q)
L
e L= VEL 1T FINISH AND CONPONENT REPLACEANENT
The General Contractor to replace all damaged finishes under permitted Level 1 scope of work.
The General Contractor shall attempt to repair with like, all damaged finishes. If repair of existing finish is not
possible, the Contractor shall remove and replace these damaged finishes, be they wall, floor, or ceiling
finishes with new matching style and type, under Level 1 Scope of Work.
All existing damaged gypsum wall board and internal 2" x 4” framing to be verified stable and acceptable
nder current FBC 2020, 71 edition requirements. If internal partitioning is not stable, it is to be removed and
replaced with new, in same location. Wall framing to be min. 20 ga. 3 5/8' metal framing installed as per FBC
2020, 7™ edition requirements.
he General contractor shall remove and replace all existing plumbing fixtures as indicated in these
drawings. The contractor shall verify the integrity of all plumbing connections. Repair and or replace
damaged pining, flanges, and valves as required under Level 1 scope of work. No new connections are
. . . O I:l F)l being made under this scope of work.
I xisting Unit Nne rMoor Flan
. — |
A-2.1 174" = 1-O" —
-

e [<EY NOTES

1.

PODd

Existing Overflow scupper and roof down spout locations. Replace
downspouts if required, min. 5" downspout as per current FBC 2020. Refer

to scupper details for requirements.
Pressure cleaned and sealed entry.
Location for new electrical panel. Refer to Electrical Drawings.

Replace existing broken window with new impact resistant window, same
size. Submit shop drawings with current NOA for approval. Frame color to

match existing.

Existing concrete flooring to be cleaned and sealed. Typical in all areas.

Existing storefront door and fixed glass to remain. Clean.

Not Used

Existing column to remain, paint finish.

Line of existing beam above.

. Not Used
. Existing exposed cmu walls to be painted, typical.
. Not Used

15.
16.

17.
18.
19.

Submit shop drawings for A/E for approval for following items:

. Cleaned and painted exit stairs. Include non-slip grit material in paint. .
Mount railing to c.m.u. wall and face of railing steps. Submit S & S shop

drawings for A/E approval.

. New FBC 2020 compliant handrailing toreject a 4" sp
Refer to Enlargement for additional information.

New wall mounted railing at stair, typ.

Existing HM exit doors to remain. Repair and lubricate as required, replace
hardware if required. New paint finish.

Existing storefront window to remain. Clean.

" in height.

Existing steel tube, concrete filled bollards to remain, paint Traffic Yellow.

Existing concrete wheel stops to remain.

DEFERED SUB/MNITTAL LIST

New handrailing to be installed.

Roofing membrane assembly with current N.O.A.

Replacement Windows with N.O.A.

** Contractor shall be aware that some shop drawings will need to be submitted
to the City of Miami Building Department as part of this permit.

—— | ECGEND

: Existing CMU Partitions, New Paint Finish

@

KEY PLAN

N.t.s.

Existing Exposed Concrete Hoor to be Cleaned and Sedled

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

Jorge Andres Diaz

AR100885

2887 & 2897 NW 5th LLC
2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015

2887-2897 40 Year
Recertification Repairs

IINO. REVISION/SUBMISSION|  DATE

Review Comments 2/10/23
Review Comments 3/27/23

A Review Comments N/24/23
& Field Revisions 2/5/24
PROJECT

40 Year
Recertification Repairs

DRAWING
Floor Plan Unit One

DATE
11/22/2022

SCALE
As Shown

DRAWN
LFP

REVIEWED
MH

PROJ. NO.
01-2887-2022

SHEET NO. A Revised Sheet

A.1.0




Existing Stair to receive new railing Exist. Storefront & Glazing

2 Re: Elevations & Details 2 to remain
A73 A73 New Railing, typ.

New 5" Downspout if required

@ _8 _____________________________________________ S in existing location ®

T

:

e [<EY NOTES

Existing storefront door and fixed glass to remain.

Existing Concrete to be sealed.

Not Used

Existing AC blower unit to be remain. Clean as required.

Existing Downspout, repair as required, if necessary.

Existing concrete flooring to be cleaned and sealed. Typical in all areas.
Existing concrete column to remain. Paint finish.

i . Existing interior gwb finish to be patched smooth as required:
- i . Existing Stucco to be repaired as required. New painffouchup to matc @" M. Haiiar & A . I
________ @ finish. . Hajjar ssociates Inc

10. Underside of existing exterior concrete protrusion. Pressure clean and EB&373-PE40187

Existing Storage space
to remain, n.i.c.

Existing
Re: Electr =

0N A LN

Existing AC compré&s
Re: Notes for repairi

]
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
|
1
|
S

/A C paint with elastomeric paint finish.
T | ! 11. Existing Steel column to remain. Prime with approved rust inhibitor primer, 247 Mal A
| ® Existing AC Blowers fo Remain e [T paint finish. alagd Avenue
! : ! 12. Not Used. Coral Gables, F1 33134
i | . - T- ! 13. Existing Stairs to have chips patched with approved epoxy grout. New TEL 305-445-2399
! : Exist. Structural Column ' B@ - N ® : paint finish, include anti-slip grit to paint. FAX 305-445-2219
! ! Re: Structural Dwgs. L | I -+ -1: 016 it B N 14. Existing storefront window to remain. Clean and reseal with approved
I I [ \ .. .
i R | ) o siicone sealer as required for complete water seal.
Qpen Spoce I:BQ:V no. 3 t \ T Existing Open Spcce BOY no. 2 15. Existing AC compressors to remain, clean and service as required for full
9 Worehouse/:s’roirog / xis’rihg Worehouse/s’rorcge funchonqll’ry. Existing ngl prgcke’rs to be cleaned and or replaced in

el. +0- 0" a.f.f.
+15.44' (NVGD)

LE {P el. +0- 0" a.ff.
1 Q T @ Existing ADA Compliant *15.44' (NVGD)

. Restrooms to remain

I v \
/ \\

y ! |17
L [‘ ,'
\ /
Iy /

\\ /
N pd
R S i —

DEFERED SUB/MITTAL LIST

Submit shop drawings for A/E for approval for following items:
New handrailing to be installed.

Roofing membrane assembly with current N.O.A.
Replacement Windows with N.O.A.

Jorge Andres Diaz

AR100885

** Contractor shall be aware that some shop drawings will need to be submitted

to the City of Miami Building Department as part of this permit.

—— L ECEND

Ixi /‘ : Existing CMU Partitions, New Paint Finish
Existing GWB Partition to underside of structure
to remain
| : New 3.5/8" 20 ga. Framed Partitions
I
= K i EXiSﬂﬂg Bathroom to remain ' Existing Expsoed Concrete Hoor to be Cleaned and Sedled
=1 |10, :

_ New CAMU Wadl fil. Wdl Finish to AMatch Existing

Existing A.C. Blower Closet LEVEL 1 FINISH AND COANPONENT REPLACEANENT

The General Contractor to replace all damaged finishes under permitted Level 1 scope of work.

The General Contractor shall attempt to repair with like, all damaged finishes. If repair of existing finish is not
possible, the Contractor shall remove and replace these damaged finishes, be they wall, floor, or ceiling
finishes with new matching style and type, under Level 1 Scope of Work.

2887 & 2897 NW 5th LLC
2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015

All existing damaged gypsum wall board and internal 2" x 4” framing to be verified stable and acceptable
nder current FBC 2020, 7™ edition requirements. If internal partitioning is not stable, it is to be removed and

replaced with new, in same location. Wall framing to be min. 20 ga. 3 5/8" metal framing installed as per FBC
2020, 7™ edition requirements.

Exist. Storefront to remain

he General contractor shall remove and replace all existing plumbing fixtures as indicated in these
drawings. The contractor shall verify the integrity of all plumbing connections. Repair and or replace

damaged pining, flanges, and valves as required under Level 1 scope of work. No new connections are
being made under this scope of work.

2887-2897 40 Year
Recertification Repairs

Existing Parking

IINO. REVISION/SUBMISSION|  DATE

Area

Review Comments 2/10/23
Review Comments 3/27/23

Existing CMU Partition to underside of structure @ Exist. CMU Exterior Partition ———@

NOT N SCOPE

Review Comments N/24/23

/A [Field Revisions ©/3/23
/2

Field Revisions 2/5/24
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DRAWING
Floor Plan Unit 2 & 3

DATE
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SCALE
As Shown
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N.t.s.




Existing Conc. Canopy above

to remain

— Existing conc. Stair

— New railing

o ®

2
AA4.l

(19

New Entry Door & Hardware

New Floor finish selected
by owner

Existing Floor Sheathing to be

Repaired

®

el. +10.71'
+26.15' (NVGD)

Existing Open Space Bay no. 4

%xis’ring warehouse/storag =~
e A~

b
A-4.1

Roof of Bay Two

13 6 sim.

Existing AC Blowers to Remain

L Unit Four Hoor Plan

A-2.1 174" =

-0

©)

— KEY NOTES

—_

Roof to be replaced. Re: Roof Plan.

2. Replace existing broken window with new impact resistant window, same
size. Submit shop drawings with current NOA for approval. Frame color to
match existing.

3. Existing roof downspout, replace if required. If replacement occurs,
replace with a minimum 5" square down spout, as per FBC 2020, typ.

4. Existing operable window(s) to remain. Clean and lubricate tracks.

5. Exiting exterior wall, repair any cracks, remove delaminated stucco if
present.

6. Underside of existing concrete protrusion above. Prime and paint with
elastomeric paint.

7. New FBC 2020 compliant handrailing to reject a 4" sphere @ 42" in height.

Refer to Enlargement for additional information.

oor finish, typical in Bay
equirements.

13. Repair existing partition with 5/8" type “X" gwb on 3 5/8" 20 ga. metal
framing @ 16" o.c. All walls receiving repairs to have sound deadening
insulation.

14. Repair AC closet gwb, typical. Repair/replace louvered bifold doors @
3'0" x 6'-8".

15. Repair floor area where void was located, reframed flush. Refer to
Structural Drawings for framing requirements.

DEFERED SUBRMNITTAL LIST

Submit shop drawings for A/E for approval for following items:

New handrailing to be installed.

Roofing membrane assembly with current N.O.A.

Replacement Windows with N.O.A.

** Contractor shall be aware that some shop drawings will need to be submitted
to the City of Miami Building Department as part of this permit.

—— LECEND

: Existing CMU Partitions, New Paint Finish

Existing Expsoced Concrete Hoor to be Cleaned and Sedled

E New Hooring Finish

LEVEL 1 FINISH AND COANPONENT REPLACEANENT

The General Contractor to replace all damaged finishes under permitted Level 1 scope of work.

The General Contractor shall attempt to repair with like, all damaged finishes. If repair of existing finish is not
possible, the Contractor shall remove and replace these damaged finishes, be they wall, floor, or ceiling
finishes with new matching style and type, under Level 1 Scope of Work.

All existing damaged gypsum wall board and internal 2" x 4” framing to be verified stable and acceptable
nder current FBC 2020, 7™ edition requirements. If internal partitioning is not stable, it is to be removed and

replaced with new, in same location. Wall framing to be min. 20 ga. 3 5/8" metal framing installed as per FBC
2020, 7™ edition requirements.

he General contractor shall remove and replace all existing plumbing fixtures as indicated in these
drawings. The contractor shall verify the integrity of all plumbing connections. Repair and or replace

damaged pining, flanges, and valves as required under Level 1 scope of work. No new connections are
being made under this scope of work.

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

Jorge Andres Diaz
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2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015
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Existing light fixtures to remain

eq. eq.
7
3 ' H (19 @ 19
56 5 /-8 5" L, 5 Storage i
w ,‘ N Typ. 5/8" type x g.w.b. on 1/2" framing channels 3 o |
secured 1o bottom of joists. R A R L b A m———— Y G e _
06 @ @ 13 — L..-7 1
©) @3 F & & & AL a
0 = ‘ ®
N [ ] Existing ductwork to be cleaned & @& || || | || || [N, L
re-anchored. i 1
@ ¢ - —F @ LI i
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. . 1
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N Bath I i : ! :
o ! :
B i | il E !
0 : 1o gl |
' ° ® Exist. blower unit to be re-installed after | e __!..__.MC:W;{\W \
0 Closet AC. . . . . 4. " 7
< , repair work is completed. Verify existing ; & = 3 TW&)
W condensate line is clear and flowing ! ay No.
New Recessed LED light b to existing drywell. :

fixture, typ.

\/(IB:%/;O FC)UIQ@s | ’

L —

........................ - i
Refer fo Structural Drawings, ! ® I
. . . B z £ o 1 z z " z
existing roof framing to be repaired I .
as per 40 year recertification report : ° I :
I I .
I : :
@ N F‘%‘ i !
Entry *3} @ @ @ @ @ @ (_:L_—) @
L Existing Second Hoor R.C. Plan | S
. — |
A-2.1 1/8" = 1'-O"
] o
® . «w
E)g’rll\rlwgfggsgh’r fixtures to remain .
Refer to Hectrical Drawings for al emergency |ig|"|’rihg locations ’ @ @
Exist. A.C. ductwork to remain T T T T
Re: Notes -® ¢ |
[—— +
| | | @
)
@ . |
Existing light fixtures to remain Exist. A.C. units fo remain
Re: Notes
—<
< ! SN~
Bay no. ON
e L= VEL 1T FINISH AND COMNMPONENT REPLACEANENT Existing Double T Roof Structure
A AL
The General Contractor to replace all damaged finishes under permitted Level 1 scope of work.
The General Contractor shall attempt to repair with like, all damaged finishes. If repair of existing finish is not
possible, the Contractor shall remove and replace these damaged finishes, be they wall, floor, or ceiling
finishes with new matching style and type, under Level 1 Scope of Work. Exist. Exterior cmu wall
All existing damaged gypsum wall board and internal 2" x 4” framing to be verified stable and acceptable
nder current FBC 2020, 7™ edition requirements. If internal partitioning is not stable, it is to be removed and
replaced with new, in same location. Wall framing to be min. 20 ga. 3 5/8" metal framing installed as per FBC
2020, 7" edition requirements.
he General contractor shall remove and replace all existing plumbing fixtures as indicated in these
drawings. The contractor shall verify the integrity of all plumbing connections. Repair and or replace
damaged pining, flanges, and valves as required under Level 1 scope of work. No hew connections are
being made under this scope of work.
A — ..
L Existing Ground Hoor R.C. Plan
. ——
A-2.1 1/8" = 1-O"

— KEY NOTES

1.

2.

21

23.

Existing concrete "eyebrow" above to be repaired if required. New paint
finish.

Existing ac blower cleaned for proper functionality. Reconnect existing
ductwork with modified plenum after Structural Repairs are completed.
Repair/replace existing 2" gwb soffit to conceal existing ductwork after
roof repairs are completed. Frame with 2", 20 ga. framing channels @164"
o.C.

Existing ac ductwork to be cleaned and refastened to new roof framing
members.

New 2" gwb ceiling attached to new roof framing members, typ. Install
min R-30 Batt insulation between new roof framing members. Ceiling finish
to be smooth & painted, typ. Coordinate with structural drawings for
framing requirements.

New LED light fixtures installed after structural repairs are complete, fixture
type to be LED, to be selected.

Existing exposed concrete Double Tee structural system to remain. Clean
and paint.

Existing fluorescent light fixtures to remain. Replace existing fluorescent
bulbs with high efficiency LED bulbs. A/E to select color temperature.
Submit shop drawing cut sheet on bulbs for A/E approval.

Repair existing ceiling in this area. Refer to structural drawings for roof
framing repairs required.

. Existing ductwork to be cleaned and repaired if required.

. Not Used

. Exposed existing T & G wood framing to be repainted white.

. Location of existing ductwork. Clean, repair, rehang as required.

. Existing AC diffuser(s) clean.

. Existing wood framing member securing roof sheathing to be cleaned

and painted, typical.

. Existing uplight attached to top of lower cord of existing steel truss, repair if

required

. Repair Pendant fixture, typical.
22.

Existing steel fruss system to remain. Clean of any rust, prime with rust
inhibitor, paint white, typical.

Exposed existing T & G wood framing to be painted white after new roof
sheathing, insulation, and roofing membrane is installed. All exposed T & G
to be repaired as part of roof replacement.

—— LECEND

_ Existing CAU Wdlls

¢

Replacement Pendant Light Fixtures

M
L

Replacement LED Down Light Fixtures

Replace LED uplight Fixtures mounted to steel truss

Existing LEHD 2’ x 2’ Recess NMounted Light Fixturesss

Existing Floresent Light Fixtures to Remnain.

New LED Bulos, Typiccﬂ.

(?) Repair/Replace existing Exit Signage

—_— = Existing AC Ductwork to remain, Clean & Repadair if Req.

{—@—} Existing AC Diffusers to Remain
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Direct Light Fixture Replacement Layout

Revisions shown are due to existing field conditions whereas the existing pendent halogen light fixtures level of electrical inefficiency

and damage to their housings.

All fixture replacements are high efficiency LED fixtures with lower power draw than the existing fixtures.
All replacements are to be connected to existing to be to existing electrical connections.

Existing electrical conduits and/or wiring to be repaired/replaced if required as per original permitted requirements.
New light fixtures DO NOT ADD ADDITIONAL LOAD. NEW LOADS ARE DECREASED BASED ON EXISTING FIXTURES.

Existing Pendant Halogen fixtures. Remove to be replaced.
Replace damaged existing conduit and junction boxes as per
electrical drawings requirements.

&) Typical for all existing hanging lamp fixtures.

2
A4l |

Refer to Structural Drawings,

existing roof framing to be

]
]
—] &
A.4.1
—|2 ®
A.4.1
|

=]

as per 40 year recertification rep@rt

|
[ |
|
I & & & & & & I
| ]
& |
|
. 1
® ® ® ® ® @ -
: N
@ ._ | | ] | | | | | ] | | | _.

Refer to Hectrical Drawings for al emergency |ig|"|’rihg locations

Ground Floor Bay 2 R.C. Lighting Plan

—xist. High Wattage Haologen Fixtures

1/78" = 1'-O"

-|=
<

— ORAWNG NOTES:

1.

W

o

%

Existing damaged halogen fixtures and suspension cables are to be removed and
replaced with new high efficiency LED pendant fixtures.

Existing damaged conduits, electrical wiring, and associated components shall be
directly removed and replaced as per electrical drawings and originally permitted
Level 1 40-year recertification requirements.

All electrical connections are existing.

All replacement LED fixtures are to be installed in the same location and connected
to same electrical connections as original fixtures to be removed.

Existing damaged electrical fixtures to be disposed of properly.

. NO NEW WORK IS TO BE UNDERTAKEN, DIRECT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT AS

REQUIRED UNDER PERMITTED CATEGORY 1.

New fixtures are High Efficiency LED fixtures with a lower power requirements than the
existing fixtures to be removed.

All replacement light fixtures to be:

Oricle light fixtures #OLS-DI-LED-2-S-4-D1000-U500-1C DIM10-MVOLT-40K-85-WH

All fixtures are 4’ length.

O

en Spad

L 5511 9/16" APROX. L
Fixture to hang below bottom of truss, typ. /‘
| | I | | I | | | | |
Storage
o)
0
|
O] ]
N [ | -
I - |
. . o~f < 7
Line of exist. truss, typ. .
] | |
Baoth Open Space
| M
0
"] .
— N -
N .
Bath 0
Fixtures shown at 4'jin length. 8 I
New LED fixtures as|direct replacement for existing high wattage
halogen light fixtures.
T ]
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g |
— N =
mf .
o
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@ o
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| |
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1 1 g
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o :
Entry J =
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638 1/16" APROX.
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ol 4 11/16" APROX.

CGround Floor

®

Ray 2 R.C. Lighting Plan

New replacement LED Fixtures

178" = 1'-O"

1<
<

— L ECEND
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EE New Ernergy Saving Linear LED Fixtures

&

Existing High Wattage Damaged Halogen Light

Fixtures to be Replaced
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Existing Concrete Slab Overhang

Repair/Replace Roof Down Spout
Location of existing

Existing roof slope @ 1/8"1' to be maintained

New Bitumen Roofing on rigid insulation board
Anchored to new roof sheathing.

Roof High Point

Existing roof overflow scupper
to remain

2
A4l

Exist. A.C. Compressor & stand

Repair or replaces as required

Roof High Point

Centerline of Roof

New Bitumen Roofing on rigid tapered

insulation board

New Plywood 1/2" Sheathing on repaired

internal roof framing. Re: Structural Drawings

Roof High Point

New roof downspout at
location of existing

1. Existing roof scuppers. Repair and/or replace as required. Downspout to
be a minimum of 5" diameter as per FBC 2020 requirements.

2. Location of existing roof overflow scuppers to remain. Re-Flash as required
with installation of new roofing membrane.

3. Existing roof mounted AC compressors on metal stands. Clean as required
for full functionality. Existing stands to remain, clean of any rust, prime with
rust inhibitor, paint. Resecure base if required. If stand is damaged,
replace as per Structural details. Submit shop drawings for A/E approval.

4. Location of roof expansion joint locations. Replace as part of roof
replacement scope of work. Refer to Details for requirements.

5. Location of existing roof drainage scupper to remain. Repair as required
for full functionality, as per details, and current FBC 2020 requirements.

6. New 3 ply built up roofing (modified Bitumen) installed over existing roof
insulation boards. Repair and/or replace existing insulation as required for
compliant installation. Submit shop drawings for A/E approval.

7. New 3 ply built up roofing (modified Bitumen) installed over new rigid
insulation boards mechanically fastened to new 5/8" plywood sheathing.
Plywood sheathing to be nailed to existing T & G roof sheathing. Refer to
details and Structural drawings for requirements.

8. New 3 ply built up roofing (modified Bitumen) installed over new rigid
tapered insulation boards mechanically fastened to new plywood
sheathing, on new roof truss members. Refer to details and Structural
drawings for requirements.

9. Existing parapet. Refer to details for new flashing requirements.

10. Existing parapet. New roofing membrane to underside of metal parapet
cap in this location. Refer to details for requirements.

ROOF REPAR & REPLACENENT REGQURENENTS

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

Jorge Andres Diaz

AR100885

Modified 3 Ply Bitumen Roofing called for in this drawings is to be Firestone SBS 3 ply
roofing system, NOA # 16-0628.05, Expiration 03/08/26 installed over Firestone
Isoguard insulation board. Exact board type to be determined based on substrate
type (wood sheathing or concrete decking).

The contractor shall submit for A/E approval complete shop drawings with all
details including current Florida N.O.A. documentation.

DEFERED SUBRMNITTAL LIST

‘Submit shop drawings for A/E for approval for following items:

‘New handrailing to be installed.

-Roofing membrane assembly with current N.O.A.

‘Replacement Windows with N.O.A.

** Contractor shall be aware that some shop drawings will need to be submitted
-fo the City of Miami Building Department as part of this permit.
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—xistina Root Plan
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Existing Roof Downspout,

replace if required

@

@

to be replaced. Re: Detaill

Existing expansion joint roof flashing

(=

Roof High Point
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to remain

Existing Emergency Exits Doors beyond

Exist. A.C. Compressors to Remain

— Exist. Roll Down Shutters under canopies
to remain. Lubricate as required.

—evation

Existing Windows to remain.
recaulk as required for full seal

Repair stucco as required
Touch-up paint as req.

/4" = 1-O" A\

Existing Roof Gutter

New Railing, typ.

repair if required

/A
Existing Windows to
remain
. — Exist. Entry Doors to remain, typ.
., West Hevation
.
A.4.1 174" = 1'-O"

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

Radiused Roof Structure Existing Fabric Canopies Existing Roof Gutter — Entry Door — Existing Windows to Reamin
beyond. New roof membrane. to Remain repair if required
N [
= . .
42" Guard Rai - Gfu?rdr?ll to terminate at face
36" Handrail o ofstructure.
| |
I J
) ) . Existing Steel Tube column Existing Stucco to be patched
— Exist. Entry Doors to remain New Railing, typ. support, new paint finish. and Painted, typ.
Radiused Roof Structure Exist. Roll Down Shutters under canopies
beyond. New roof membrane. to remain. Lubricate as required.
— Existing Delaminated Stucco to be removed New Fabric Canopy, Black color & Existing New| Roof Gutter
and replaced in this area. Tryangular shape to match existing repair if required
Existing Roof Gutter Repair — Existing Windows to Reamin Existing Doors & Storefront
if required. to remain.
= 4
L2
o

Existing Fabric Canopies
to Remain

window

Replace existing broken window
with Approved Impact fixed glass

Jorge Andres Diaz

AR100885

2887-2897 40 Year
Recertification Repairs
2887 & 2897 NW 5th LLC
2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015

— Replace existing broken window
with Approved impact fixed glass
window
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Existing Canopies to remain

New Overflow Scupper

Existing Down spout, repai
if required

r

Roof Beyond Adjoining Building, n.i.c.

Repair Stucco as required
Paint Touch-up

Existing windows fo remain — New Impact resistant windows Parapet Beyond
Replace broken windows
.
o T )
3 ] 3
4 ; sim. A-7.2 A-7.2 A-7.1
AT AT
(=) | |
T F1 1 1

South Blevation - Section

[TTT T VT T U rTrrrrrrrr

FrTTUTl

— Existing Double Tee structy

New interior paint finsin

New roof membrane REP4
REPLACE as per 40 Year R¢
report. Replace tapered i

required. _
Exist. cmu exterior wall to 1

repair stucco as required

Clean, Polish, & Seal existir
concrete floor, typical

Ire fo 1

AIR
scertif
nsulati

emain

-

g

emain

cation

n as

Exist. Opening to remain

North Section

174" = 1-O"

Existing ductwork to remain

Existing AC unit to remain

New 42" Hand Rail @ Landing
on exist. exit stairs

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

A.5.1 174" = 1-0O" A
Exist. Roof sheathing to be repaired as required.
New roofing on tapered rigid insulation board
if required.
. - : . > L 2
| Parapet Beyond New 5/8" roof sheathing over existing New insulation board anchored A AT 3 Al
1 b T & G sheathing to sheathing.
AT A-4.1 New roofing membrane
/TN
=R\
N) |\ /
7~ \ 1 o
' il
Exist. Roof joists repaired, re: Structural Drawings
HH — New 5/8" type X gwb ceiling, smooth finish
® === Al
% R-19 encapsulated batt insulation between each joins, typ.
Exist. T & G sheathing repaired & .
painted, typ. - New flooring by owner
: MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM
L i °
4 AC Compressors & Exist. Metal Truss system cleaned , , . : | Exist. Floor Sheathina to b ired ired with 1/2"
. . Location of exist. opening to remain B Xist. Floor sheatning 16 be repaired as required wi
Repaired Wall Brackets & Painfed Paint entirety of wal o - ©® y plywood, flush with existing sheathing. Re: Structural
B Drawings for requirements
AA | Exposed framing, paint finish.
[ Exist. Exit Door to be painted Exist. Conc. Floor cleaned, ground Existing ADA Bathrooms ° ] A\
smooth, & sealed, typ. beyond, n.i.c. i <
i Exist. Conc. Floor cleaned, ground
B smooth, & sealed, typ.
/7
\
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NV

R

Existing Paraper Beyond

Rebuild existing overflow in parapet

Repair any cracks in parape stucco, new

elastmetric paint finish

Exist. compressor units fo remain

— Expansion Joint Location

A-5.0

Repair all cracks on face of stucco with SIKA brand

repair product. Re: Structural notes for products.

New rigid Insulation Board mechanicaly fastened to new
roof sheathing. Contractor to submit NOA for roof assembly

Existing Paraper Beyond

\
O O
°- Repair all cracks on face of stucco with SIKA brand
repair product. Re: Structural notes for products.
N New rigid Insulation Board mechanicaly fastened to new
roof sheathing
[6) (6]
/f
) New 3 ply Bitumem Roofing applied over
/ New 5/8" playwood anchored to existing reef<”

sheathing.

to A.E. for approval.

New 3 ply Bitumem Roofing applied over
New 5/8" playwood anchored to existing roof
sheathing.

Existing wood roof framning members, reapair if required
as per Structural Drawings. New Paint finish.

Existing Steel Truss Members, clean of rust, prime with
approved rust inhibitor, paint finish.

Flat area surronding sloped roof, match existing. New
5/8" plywood sheathing, rigid insulation board, & builtup
roofing.

New Flashing and fiber cant strip, re Details.

i i nninneEE

Wal Section No. 1 -

L
O O
Existing wood roof framning members, reapir if required
as per Structural Drawings. New Paint finish.
L
(v] ©
T

Existing Steel Truss Members, clean of rust, prime with
approved rust inhibitor, paint finish.

Flat area surronding sloped roof, match existing. New
5/8" plywood sheathing, rigid insulation board, & builtup

% roofing.
E Existing steel frame supports for existing AC compressors.
= Clean of any rust, wire brush smooth. Prime with approved rust inhibitor,
= New paint finish, typical. R _F F) -
= , Rooft Parapet Section
; .
= = A.5.0 1-1/2" = 1'-O"
; i Existing door rain drip. Clean and paint as required.
E § i Existing Stucco finish, patch as required
% % Existing interior wall finish to be patched smooth to match, new paint finish.
i § 4%\ Cont. Metal stucco stop counter flashing Secured to parapet
= = w/ st. Stl. Sheet Metal screws and neoprene washers @
s = 12" o.c., cover head of screws with Sealant, typ.
= = Existing H.M. exist door. Clean, lubricate hinges and closer, typ. i i )
= = New Semi-gloss paint finish. Elastometric Expansion Joint Cover
% % New A.R.B.S. Blocking anchored to existing sill
§ i Existing CMU exterior wall.
S= Cont. Metal counter flashing Secured to parapet w/ st. Stl. Sheet
= = Repair all stucco cracks and any delaminated stucco. Refer to Structural Metal SCTews and neoprene washers At 12" 0.c. . cover head of
= notes for methodology. screws with Sealant, typ.
§ A.R.B.S Cant Strip 16 ga. steel fastened @ 12" o.c. w/#14 hd roof fasteners
= Existing interior concrete floor slab. Clean, grind, & seal, typ. w/ 3/4" washers or 1 3/4" tapcons w/ 3/4" washers
% : 7 ...... 1
= g d AN R g
= S
; - Existing Tapered rigid insulation board, repair / replace as required
= b 0 Existing Double Tee concrete roof structure
— V New Fire Stop caulking and backer rod for all connections between structures, typical.
- Submit cut sheets for A/E approval. Minimum 2 Hr. rating, typical.
_XIS'l_Ihg ROOF REPAR AMEAMBRANE REQUREAMENTS 3 I_\DOO'I: (oo asien Jom’r ] - _XIS'l'Ihg
L
3/4" = 1'-O" A.5.0 1-1/2" = 1'-O"

Modified 3 Ply Bitumen Roofing called for in this drawings is to be Firestone SBS 3 ply
roofing system, NOA # 16-0628.05, Expiration 03/08/26 installed over Firestone
Isoguard insulation board. Exact board type to be determined based on substrate
type (wood sheathing or concrete decking).

Roof Details are shown as a guide, actual EXISTING CONDITIONS MAY VARY.

The contractor shall submit for A/E approval complete shop drawings with all
details including current Florida N.O.A. documentation.

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

Jorge Andres Diaz
AR100835

2887 & 2897 NW 5th LLC
2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015

2887-2897 40 Year
Recertification Repairs

IINO. REVISION/SUBMISSION|  DATE

Review Comments 2/10/23
Review Comments 3/27/23
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SCALE
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A.5.0




BACKER ROD AND SEALANT ALL

AROUND

6" HIGH x 8" WIDE S.S. SCUPPER
HEM EDGES AND PROVIDE BOTTOM
DRIP SET ON ROOF CEMENT

SLOPE TOP OF PARAPET 1/2° T0O
INSIDE

P.T. WOOD NAILER (27X8” MIN)
ANCHOR TO CONC. W/ #14 HD
ROOFING FASTENERS & WASHERS,
COUNTERSUNK & STAGGERED

@ 2'-0" 0.C.

SEALANT STRIP

CONT. FLASHING MEMBRANE SET
ON ROOFING CEMENT, TURN INSIDE
SCUPPER 4" MIN.

/7 CANT BEYOND

—_———|

ELEVATION SHALL BE 3" ABOVE j;i’
FINAL ELEVATION OF NEAREST
WORKING SCUPPER

ROOF SYSTEM AS INDICATED  ON
ROOF PLANS

ELEVATIEL. 0'-0"
FINISHED ROOF (LOW POINT)

1. NAILER SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED
TO DECK @ A MAX. SPACING OF 2'-0"
0.C. TO RESIST A FORCE OF 175 POUNDS
PER LINERAR FOOT IN ANY DIRECTION.

2. PRIME ALL METAL BEFORE STRIPPING.

Overtlow Scupper

CONT. SHEET MEMBRANE LINER
WRAP AROUND PARAPET

A.R.B.S BLOCKING CLEAT SYSTEM 16 GA.
STEEL FASTENED 12" O.C. W #14 HD ROOF
FASTENERS OR 1-3/4" TAPCONS (1/4" DIA.
1-3/4" LONG TAPCONS W 3/4" WASHER, 1-1/2"
MIN FAMRFD )

22 GA. MTL. CAP FLASHING SECURED TO
NAILER W/ S.S. SCREWS AND NEOPRENE

WASHERS AT 12" O.C., COVER HEADS OF
SCRFWS WITH SFAI ANT. TYP

CONT. MEMBRANE FLASHING STRIP
WRAP AROUND PARAPET

MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEM OVER TAPERED
RIGID INSULATION AND INSULATING CONCRETE.
SEE GEN. NOTES ON A-1.0

METAL FLANGE INTO ROOF 4" MIN.

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB, VIF

A.R.B.S CANT STRIP 16 GA. STEEL FASTENED 12"
O.C. W #14 HD ROOF FASTENERS W/ 3/4"
WASHERS OR 1-3/4" TAPCONS W 3/4" WASHERS

, Parcpet Hashing

1-1/2" = 1-O° A.5.1

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL,
APPLY TEXCOTE FINISH, TYP.

CONT. METAL COUNTERFLASHING

INTERPLY

MODIFIED BITUMEN
SURFACED CAP SHEET

CONT. FLASHING MEMBRANE SECURED TO PARAPET

2 PLY BASE FLASHING

AR.B.S CANT STRIP 16 GA. STEEL FASTENED 12" SHEET METAL EDGE FLASHIING
O.C. W #14 HD ROOF FASTENERS W/ 3/4" WASHERS SETIN FLASHING CEMENT;

OR 1-3/4"TAPCONS W 3/4" WASHERS PRIME FLANGE BEFORE
STRIPPING

MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEM OVER TAPERED
RIGID INSULATION.

1-1/2" = 1'-O"

A.R.B.S BLOCKING SYSTEM 16 GA.

STEEL FASTENED 12" O.C. W #14 HD
ROOF FASTENERS OR 1-3/4" TAPCONS

(1/4" DIA. 1-3/4" LONG TAPCONS W 3/4"

WASHFR 1-1/2" MIN FARFDN |

MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEM
OVER TAPERED RIGID INSULATION
AND ICONCRETE STRUCTURE.

, Flashing

Detaill

5.1

N

i A
4
\ Q Q

EXIST. VENT

CONT. SEALANT

ST. STL DRAW BAND

SHEET METAL UMBRELLA,
SLOPE TO DRAIN

METAL COUNTER FLASHING
SECURED TO CURB WITH ST. STL.
SCREWS AND NEOPRENE
WASHFRS AT 12" O.CC

FLASHING MEMBRANE

BATTED INSULATION, TYP.

A.R.B.S CANT STRIP 16 GA. STEEL FASTENED 12"
O.C. W #14 HD ROOF FASTENERS W/ 3/4"
WASHERS OR 1-3/4" TAPCONS W 3/4" WASHERS

MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEM OVER TAPERED RIGID
INSULATION AND CONCRETE DECK.

A.R.B.S BLOCKING SYSTEM 16 GA. STEEL
FASTENED 12" O.C. W #14 HD ROOF FASTENERS
OR 1-3/4"'TAPCONS (1/4"DIA. 1-3/4" LONG
TAPCONS W 3/4" WASHFR. 1-1/2" MIN FMRFD.)

Root Penetration no. |

1-1/2" = 1'-O°

. REPLACE GUTTER TO MATCH

—dg

EXIST. CONCRETE SLAB, VIF

|:|Qshihg

PROVIDE 4" W SPACE BETWEEN PADS
30"

1-1/2"

TRAFFIC PAD FULLY
BONDED TO TOP MEMBRANE
RE: SPECIFICATIONS

MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEM
OVER TAPERED RIGID
INSULATION AND CONCRETE
DECK.

Root Trattic Pad

EXIST. CONCRETE SLAB, VIF

Detaill

A.S5.1

1-1/2" = 1'-O"

ROOF REPAR MEMBRANE REQUREMENTS

Modified 3 Ply Bitumen Roofing called for in this drawings is to be Firestone SBS 3_ply
roofing system, NOA # 16-0628.05, Expiration 03/08/26 installed over Firestone
Isoguard insulation board. Exact board type to be determined based on substrate
type (wood sheathing or concrete decking).

Roof Details are shown as a guide, actual EXISTING CONDITIONS MAY VARY.

The contractor shall submit for A/E approval complete shop drawings with all
details including current Florida N.O.A. documentation.

DEFERED SUBMNITTAL LIST

Submit shop drawings for A/E for approval for following items:

New handrailing to be installed.

Roofing membrane assembly with current N.O.A.

Replacement Windows with N.O.A.

** Contractor shall be aware that some shop drawings will need to be submitted
to the City of Miami Building Department as part of this permit.

EXISTING WALL, VIF

STUCCO WITH WIRE MESH STRIP
TO MATCH EXISTING

SET COUNTER FLASHING ON CONT.
NEOPRENE FOAM TAPE, TYP.

CONT. METAL STUCCO STOP COUNTER FLASHING
SECURED TO PARAPET W/ ST. STL. SHEET
METAL SCREWS AND NEOPRENE WASHERS

AT 12" O.C., COVER HEAD OF SCREWS WITH
SFAI ANT TYP

CONT. 1-1/ 2" METAL CLAMP BAR

A.R.B.S BLOCKING CLEAT SYSTEM 16 GA. STEEL
FASTENED 12" O.C. W #14 HD ROOF FASTENERS OR
1-3/4" TAPCONS (1/4" DIA. 1-3/4" LONG TAPCONS W
3/4" WASHFR. 1-1/2" MIN FMRFD )

22 GA. MTL. CAP FLASHING TO MATCH EXISTING,
SECURED TO NAILER W/ S.S. SCREWS AND NEOPRENE
WASHERS AT 12" O.C., COVER HEADS OF

SCRFWS WITH SFAI ANT. TYP

EXISTING PARAPET WALL, VIF

Approved Fire stop and caulking REPAIR to a depth
of 1-0", typical at all expansion joint connections.
Min. 2 Hr. rating, typical.

—x<poansion Joint
1-1/2" = 1'-O"

18 GA. ST. STL. VANDAL
PROOF CAP PERFORATED W/
ST. STL 3/16" SCREWS. TYP.

CONT. SEALANT,
SLOPE TOP TO DRAIN

CONT. NEOPRENE FOAM
1" WIDE TAPE BACKING

ST. STL DRAW BAND

CONT. ST. STL. COUNTER
FLASHING. MIN. 2" LAP AT END

CONT. ST. STL. FLASHING
SET ON COLD MASTIC

CONT. SEALANT

FLASHING MEMBRANE

MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEM
OVER TAPERED RIGID INSULATION
ANCHORED TO CONCRETE DECK.

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL, VIF
APPLY TEXCOTE FINISH. TYP.

CONT. SEALANT, TYP.

SET COUNTER FLASHING ON CONT.
NEOPRENE FOAM TAPE, TYP.

CONT. METAL COUNTER FLASHING
SECURED TO PARAPET W/ ST. STL. SHEET
METAL SCREWS AND NEOPRENE WASHERS
AT 12" O.C., COVER HEAD OF SCREWS WITH
SFAI ANT TYP

WALL W/ FASTENERS

CONT. 1-1/ 2" METAL CLAMP BAR

CONT. FLASHING MEMBRANE SECURED TO

1-1/2" = 1'-O"

.___

=5 / \ o

CONT. SEALANT,
SLOPE TOP TO DRAIN

ST. STL DRAW BAND

CONT. ST. STL. COUNTER

FLASHING. MIN. 2" LAP AT END

CONT. ST. STL. FLASHING

SET ON COLD MASTIC

FLASHING MEMBRANE

MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEM
OVER TAPERED RIGID INSULATION
ON CONCRETE DECK.

Roof Penetration no. 22

1-1/2" =

-0

Jorge Andres Diaz
AR100885

2887-2897 40 Year
Recertification Repairs
2887 & 2897 NW 5th LLC
2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015

IINO. REVISION/SUBMISSION|  DATE

Review Comments 2/10/23
Review Comments 3/27/23

40 Year
Recertification Repairs

DRAWING
Details

DATE
11/22/2022

SCALE
As Shown

DRAWN
LFP

REVIEWED
MH

PROJ. NO.
01-2887-2022

SHEET NO.

AS.




1. NAILER SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED
TO DECK @ A MAX. SPACING OF 2'-0"
0.C. TO RESIST A FORCE OF 175 POUNDS
PER LINERAR FOOT IN ANY DIRECTION.

2. PRIME ALL METAL BEFORE STRIPPING.

22 GA S.S. MTL FRAME BACKER
ROD AND SEALANT ALL AROUND

SLOPE TOP OF PARAPET
1/2" 0 INSIDE

P.T. WOOD NAILER (2°X8” MIN)

ANCHOR TO CONC. W/ #14 HD

ROOFING FASTENERS & WASHERS,

COUNTERSUNK & STAGGERED

@ 2-0" 0.C.

SEALANT STRIP

CONT. FLASHING MEMBRANE SET
ON ROOFING CEMENT, TURN INSIDE
SCUPPER 4" MIN.

fCANT BEYOND

8" WIDE x 6" HICH S.S. SCUPPER

HEM EDGES AND PROVIDE BOTTOM
DRIP SET ON ROOF CEMENT

R gy

ROOF SYSTEM AS INDICATED
ON SHEET A2.3.01

SLOPE

_

AT - T

TOP OF ROOF STRUCTUF

A4 <
4 4 4
<
g

<

2 q

a4

12" WIDE x 12" DEEP S.S. RAN
WATER HEAD HEMMED AT ALL
EDGES 1/2" MIN. SECURED TO
WALL

SECURED TO WALL W/ CLEVIS
STRAP & BOLTS, 1/4" CONC.
FASTENER (4) PER STRAP (TYP) @
#£-0" 0.

\ RIGID BOARD INSULATION

METAL FLANGE INTO ROOF
4" MIN.

NOTE:
ALL WORKING SCUPPER SIZES
ARE CLEAR OPENING

UP TO BOTIOM OF
CONCRETE SLAB

Overtlow Scucoper

1-1/2"

HANDRALNG SHOP DRAWING & FABRICATION REQUREMENTS:

M. Hajjar & Associates Inc
EB8373-PE40187

247 Malaga Avenue
Coral Gables, FI1 33134
TEL 305-445-2399
FAX 305-445-2219

Handrailing to conform to NFPA 101 -- Section 7.2.2.4 --Guards and Handrails --
Section 7.2.2.4.5.5 -- New handrails shall be installed to provide a clearance of
not less than 2 1/4" in. between the handrail and the wall (Guardrail) to which it
is fastened. And Section 7.2.2.4.5.8 --

Handrail brackets attached to the bottom surface of the handrail within 1 1/2"in

1"X2.5" X 1/8" Tube top rail

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT ALL AROUND
SCUPPER

| FOR SCUPPER WIDTH
SEE SCUPPER DETAIL

FOR SCUPPER DETAILS
SEE

| METAL CONDUCTOR
HEAD SECURED TO
WALL AS REQD.

| FOR DETAILS OF
PARAPET CONSTRUCTION
SEE ROOF DETAILS

PVC DOWNSPOUT,

SEE PLUMBING DWGS.
FOR SIZE

SECURED TO WALL W/ CLt
STRAP & BOLTS, 1/4" CO

FASTENER (4) PER'STRAP
@ 4-0" 0C.

eV

1-1/2" = 1'-O"

o, |
T0 DOWNSPOUT TILT-UP PANEL

< COUNTER FLASHING

METAL FLANGE
MEMBRANE INTO
SCUPPER 4" MIN.

TURN FLASHING
MEMBRANE INTO
SCUPPER 4" MIN.

—MODIFIED BITUMEN
MEMBRANE ROOFING

N
~

CONT. BACKER ROD & ——
SEALANT ALL AROUND

. Root Scuoper Plan

1-1/2" = 1'-O"

finger clearance of sufficient space to point downward in a natural grasping
position without encountering the handrail bracket.

Contractor to provide full and comprehensive shop drawings by Florida
Licensed specialty Engineer for A/E approval, prior to fabrication.

face of Structure

Recessed anchor plate attached to face of

existing c.m.u. wall

Typical existing concrete step

, Railing Details

1.5" X 1/8" Steel tube handrail

5/8" Standoff to face of post & wall
attachment, typical

3/8" steel tube railing, typ.

1 3/4" clearance at bottom rail, typ.

A.5.2

Contractor shall field verify mounting
location for min. req. clearance between
handrails

Jorge Andres Diaz
AR100885

2887 & 2897 NW 5th LLC
2887-89N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33015

2887-2897 40 Year
Recertification Repairs

1.25" Steel Top Rail Typ. Steel Vertical Support, spacing as req.
1.25" Inner rail @ 36" a.f.f 1.25" Inner Railing @ 36" a.f.f.
3/8" Stl. Hroz. rods to reject — 3/8" Horz. Rods to reject 4" sphere, typ
N —_ I 4" sphere, typ.
— Qs
—
e ROOF REPAR "MEMNMBRANE REGOUREMENTS :
A =2
®© @ o § IINO. REVISION/SUBMISSION|  DATE
= Modified 3 Ply Bitumen Roofing called for in this drawings is to be Firestone SBS 3 ply Review Comments  |2/10/23
= roofing system, NOA # 16-0628.05, Expiration 03/08/26 installed over Firestone Review Cormments  [3/27/23
/ Isoguard insulation board. Exact board type to be determined based on substrate Review Comments /o423
= type (wood sheathing or concrete decking). /A
—— Roof Details are shown as a guide, actual EXISTING CONDITIONS MAY VARY. A
Ne—
Existing Landing PROJECT
The contractor shall submit for A/E approval complete shop drawings with all o . 40 Year
PLAN VIEW DOWNSPOUT, SER ile i i i i Existing Landi o ) .
_ DO N o details including current Florida N.O.A. documentation. Recertification Repairs
LOCATION NEW HANDRAL REQUREAENTS: Existing Stairs DRAWING
e Handrails shall conform to FBC 7th ed., 2020 section 1029. Details
) [DOFFERFD SUR/MNNITTAL LIST Open guardrails shall have intermediate rails or ornamental patterns such that a 4" dia. Sphere — Provide concealed wall plate and fasten to 8" cmu wall w/ (2) 3/4" stainless steel DATE
= I cannot pass through any opening up to a height of 34". A bottom rail or curb shall be provided bolts w/ masonry anchors @34" 0.c. max.
N - ‘ . o that will reject that passage of 2" dia. Sphere-FBC 2020. Provide 11/2" stainless steel handrail continuous throughout length of stair attached 11/22/2022
\"" STAINLESS STEE Submit shop drawings for A/E for approval for following items: Hand railing to be fabricated of steel, sizing of top and intermediate railing at 1.25" diameter. to wall Beyond. Typical at both stair conditions. Include section and details in shop SCALE
SPLASH PAN SE New handrailing to be installed. Typical horizontal steel rods to be minimum of 3/8" diameter. Spacing shall be vertically to reject drawings for A/E Approval.
/ ADDIONAL LAYER Roofing membrane assembly with current N.O.A. a 4" sphere, typical for all conditions. Vertical supports to be spaced as per engineering shop As Shown
LAMAIT RN CEATIAR OF _ROOFING_CAP Replacement Windows with N.O.A. Qrowings ‘rq allow .m.inimol deflgc‘rion of any horizontal members. que anchorage shall be DRAWN
. . . . imbedded into existing slabs with non-shrink epoxy grout & decorative cover plate.
Comrqdor ShO” be Qw_ore fhat some shop drOW'ng_S wil ”e_ed fo be submitted Contractor shall submit engineered shop drawings sighed and sealed by a Florida licensed LFP
to the City of Miami Building Department as part of this permit. specialty engineer for A/E approval. REVIEWED
MH
PROJ. NO.
01-2887-2022
Spolash Guard/[D t | Stair Rail Details & R irement
5 olas uqar oOwWnNspou ,  lyp. air Kai etails eqguirements
— —
A.5.2 1-1/2" = 1'-O" A.5.2 1/2" = 1'-O . .




NG System No. C-AJ-1291

c us
Classified by

ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115
LTS o G a7ts: | F Reating —2 Hr F Rating — 2 Hr
T Rating — 0 Hr FT Rating — 0 Hr
FH Rating — 2 Hr
FTH Rating — 0 Hr

Sa 0

SECTION A-A

1. Floor or Wall Assembly — Min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or 1600-2400 kg/m3) concrete. Wall
may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is 30-7/8 in. (784 mm).

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

2. Through-Penetrant — One metallic pipe or conduit to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The annular
space between pipe or conduit and periphery of opening shall be min 0 in. to max 7/8 in. (22 mm). Pipe or conduit to be rigidly supported on both
sides of floor or wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes or conduits may be used:

A. Steel Pipe — Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.
B. Iron Pipe — Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

C. Copper Pipe — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

D. Copper Tubing — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing.
E. Conduit — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) steel conduit,

F. Conduit — Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing (EMT).

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Sealant — Min 1/2 in. (13 mm) thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush with top surface of floor or
with both surfaces of wall. At the point contact location between pipe and concrete, a min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of fill material shall be applied
at the concrete/pipe interface on the top surface of floor and on both surfaces of wall.

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — FS-ONE Sealant or FS-ONE MAX Intumescent Sealant

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),
respectively.

NG System No. W-L-1054

C us
Classified by ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115

Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

foUL 1479 and CANULC-8115 | F Ratings —1 and 2 Hr (See Items 1 and 3) F Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Items 1 and 3)
T Rating— 0 Hr FT Rating— 0 Hr
L Rating at Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft FH Ratings —1 and 2 Hr (See Items 1 and 3)
L Rating at 400 F — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft FTH Rating — 0 Hr

L Rating at Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft

L Rating at 400 F — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft

\

SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly — The 1 or 2 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner specified
in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction
features:

A. Studs — Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm)
lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC. Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) wide and spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC. When steel studs are
used and the diam of opening exceeds the width of stud cavity, the opening shall be framed on all sides using lengths of steel stud installed
between the vertical studs and screw-attached to the steel studs at each end. The framed opening in the wall shall be 4 to 6 in. (102 to 152
mm) wider and 4 to 6 in. (102 to 152 mm) higher than the diam of the penetrating item such that, when the penetrating item is installed in the
opening, a 2 to 3 in. (51 to 76 mm) clearance is present between the penetrating item and the framing on all four sides.

B. Gypsum Board* — 5/8 in. (16 mm) thick, 4 ft (122 cm) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum board type, thickness, number of
layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Design in the UL Fire Resistance
Directory. Max diam of opening is 32-1/4 in. (819 mm) for steel stud walls. Max diam of opening is 14-1/2 in. (368 mm) for wood stud walls.

The F and FH Ratings of the firestop system are equal to the fire rating of the wall assembly.

c S
Classified by ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115

&@’% System No. C-AJ-3095
U

Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. i "
to UL 1479 and CAN/ULC-S115 F Rating — 3 Hr F Rating— 3 Hr

T Ratings — 0, 1/2 and 3/4 Hr (See Item 3) FT Ratings — 0, 1/2 and 3/4 Hr (See Item 3)
FH Rating — 3 Hr
FTH Ratings — 0, 1/2 and 3/4 Hr (See ltem 3)

g

il

SECTION A-A

1. Floor or Wall Assembly — Min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or 1600 2400 kg/m3) concrete floor or
min 3 in. (76 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight concrete wall. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks®.
Max diam of opening is 6 in. (152 mm).

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

2. Sleeve — (Optional) — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe cast or grouted into floor or wall assembly, flush
with floor or wall surfaces or extending a max 3 in. (76 mm) above the floor or both surfaces of the wall. If the steel sleeve extends above the floor
or both surfaces of the wall, the T Rating of the firestop system is 0 Hr.

3. Cables — Aggregate cross-sectional area of cables in opening to be min 25 percent to max 45 percent of the aggregate cross-sectional area of
the opening. Cables to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. Any combination of the following types and sizes of metallic
conductor or fiber optic cable may be used:

A. Max 500 kemil single copper connector power cable with thermoplastic insulation and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) jacket. When single copper
conductor power cable is used, T, FT and FTH Rating is O hr.

B. Max 350 kemil single conductor power cables with either aluminum or copper conductors and cross-linked polyethylene (XPLE) insulation.
When single aluminum conductor power cable is used, T Rating is 0 hr. When single copper conductor power cable is used, T, FT and FTH
Rating is 1/2 hr.

C. Max 300 pair No. 24 AWG copper conductor telecommunication cables with polyvinyl chloride (PVC) insulation and jacket material. When
telecommunication cable is used, T, FT and FTH Rating is 0 hr.

D. Max three copper connector No. 6 AWG cable with polyvinyl chloride (PVC) insulation and jacket material. When multi-connector power
cable is used, T Rating is 0 hr.

E. Max 7/C copper conductor No. 12 AWG multiconductor power and control cables with PVC or cross-linked polyethylene (XLPE) insulation
and PVC jacket. When multiconductor power and control cable is used, T, FT and FTH Rating is 3/4 hr.

F. Multiple fiber optical communication cables jacketed with PVC and having a max outside diam of 1/2 in. When fiber optic cable is used, T, FT
and FTH Rating is 3/4 hr.

G. Max 3/C copper conductor No. 12 AWG with Bare aluminum ground, polyvinyl chloride (PVC) insulated steel, Metal-clad cable+. When MC
cable is used, T, FT and FTH Rating is O hr.

AFC CABLE SYSTEMS INC

Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

07, 201
Hilti Firestop Systems e L i

Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

October 14, 2015

Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

January 14, 2015
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System No. W-L-3320

- ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115
Classified by

Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. i — i —
s 14;9 S CAN#ULICfsns F Ratings — 1 & 2 Hr (See ltem 1) F Ratings — 1 & 2 Hr (See ltem 1)
T Rating— 0 Hr FT Rating— 0 Hr
FH Ratings — 1 & 2 Hr (See Item 1)
FTH Rating — O Hr
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SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly — The 1 or 2 hr fire-rated gypsum board/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner specified
in the individual U300, U400, V400 or W400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the
following construction features:

A. Studs — Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm)
lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC. Steel studs to be min 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide and spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.
B. Gypsum Board* — One or two layers of nom 5/8 in. (16 mm) thick gypsum board as specified in the individual Wall and Partition Design.
Max diam of opening is 5 in. (127 mm).
The hourly F, FH Ratings of the firestop system are equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly.

2. Sleeve — Nom 3 in. (76 mm) diam (or smaller) steel EMT, steel conduit or Schedule 5 (or heavier) steel pipe. The annular space between
sleeve and periphery of opening shall be min. 0 in. (point contact) to max 1 in. (25 mm). Maximum projection from wall is 12 in. (305 mm).
Sleeve to be rigidly supported on penetrated side of the wall assembly.
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Classified by ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115

Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. - T
to UL 1479 and CAN/ULC-S115 F Rating — 3 Hr F Rating — 3 Hr

T Ratings — 0 and 3/4 Hr (See Item 2) FT Ratings — 0 and 3/4 Hr (See Item 2)
FH Rating — 2 Hr
FTH Ratings — 0 and 3/4 Hr (See Item 2)

SECTION A-A

1. Floor or Wall Assembly — Min 4-1/2 in. (114 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or 1600-2400 kg/m3) concrete floor
or min 5 in. (127 mm) reinforced lightweight or normal weight concrete wall. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks®.

or circular opening is 192 sq in. (1239 cm2) with max dimension of 24 in. (61 cm). When Precast Concrete Unit floors are used, max area of
square, rectangular or circular opening is 49 sq in. (316 cm2) with max dimension of 7 in. (17.8 cm).

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) and Precast Concrete Units (CFTV) categories in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

2. Through-Penetrant — One or more pipes or tubes to be installed within the opening. The total number of through-penetrants is dependent on the
size of the opening and types and sizes of the penetrants. Any combination of the penetrants described below may be used provided that the
following parameters relative to the annular spaces and the spacings between the pipes are maintained. The separation between cable bundle,
tubes and insulated tubes shall be a min 1/2 in. (13 mm) to max 3-1/8 in. (79 mm). The annular space between penefrants and the periphery of
opening shall be a min 1/2 in. (13 mm) to max 5 in. 127 mm). Pipes or tubes to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. The
following types and sizes of metallic pipes or tubes may be used.

A. Copper Tubing — Nom 3 in. (76 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tube.

B. Copper Pipe — Nom 3 in. (76 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

C. Steel Pipe — Nom 3 in. (76 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

D. Iron Pipe — Nom 3 in. (76 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

E. Conduit — Nom 3 in. (76 mm) diam (or smaller) electric metallic tubing (EMT) or steel conduit.

F. Flexible Steel Conduit+ — Nom 1 in. (25 mm) diameter (or smaller) flexible steel conduit.

See Flexible Metal Conduit (DXUZ) category in the Electrical Construction Material Directory for names of manufacturers.

G. Through Penetrating Product* — Flexible Metal Piping — The following types of steel flexible metal gas piping may be used:

Floor may also be constructed of any min 6 in. (152 mm) thick UL Classified hollow core Precast Concrete Units*. Max area of square, rectangular
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Hitti - FRE STOP SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL REQUREMENTS:

Confractor shall coordinate drawings and all required repairs on site.
These details are supplied for a methodology of repair for any areas with missing
or damaged fire stopping materials.

All penetrations shall have a minimum of 2 hour fire rating.

the General Contractor shall use only HILTI or A/E accepted equal fire stop
materials, as per HILTI published shop drawing requirements.

The general contractor shall submit to A/E cut sheets of all Fire Stop materials to
be utilized on this project, for A/E review and approval.
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